Gazette THE Manitoba



Gazette Du Manitoba

Vol. 147 No. 32 August 11, 2018

Winnipeg

le 11 août 2018 Vol. 147 nº 32

Table of Contents

GOVERNMENT NOTICES	Notice of Intent to Dissolve –		
Under The Cooperatives Act:		Osborne Medical Holdings	287
Articles of Dissolution	283	C	
		Under The Executions Act: Court Notice	
Under The Highways Protection Act:		The Bank of Nova Scotia vs. Robert Woodhall	287
Notice of Hearing - Brandon	283		
Notice of Hearing - Winnipeg	284		
PUBLIC NOTICES			
Under The Trustee Act: Estate:			
Chow, Ching	285		
Foxon, Leslie W	285		
Gagne, Joseph P	285		
Grocholski, Daniel B	285		
Harbour, Michael R	285		
Herriot, Lisa A	285		
Heselwood, Eva E	285		
Holden, Lorne J	285		
Iwanoczko, Myruslawa	286		
Keller, Karen J	286		
Lapointe, Kathleen J	286		
Murphy, Adeline M	286		
Rattai, Patricia C	286		
Rosko, Agnes	286		
Spencer, Martha	286		
Wilson, Bernice J	286		

NOTICE TO READERS:

AVERTISSEMENT AU LECTEUR:

The Manitoba Gazette is published every Saturday and consists of notices required by provincial statute or regulation to be published in The Manitoba Gazette.

La Gazette du Manitoba, publiée chaque samedi, est composée des avis devant être publiés dans la Gazette du Manitoba aux termes d'une loi ou d'un règlement provinciaux.

Statutory Publications, 10th Flr 155 Carlton, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 3H8 (204-945-3103) e mail: mbgazette@gov.mb.ca
Copyright © The Government of Manitoba, 1995
All rights reserved.

Publications officielles, 155, rue Carlton, 10e étage, Winnipeg (Manitoba) R3C 3H8 Tél.: 204-945-3103 C. élec.: mbgazette@gov.mb.ca © Le gouvernement du Manitoba, 1995.

Tous droits réservés.

08/11/2018 • The Manitoba Gazette • Vol. 147 No. 32 • Gazette du Manitoba

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

UNDER THE COOPERATIVES ACT

ARTICLES OF DISSOLUTION

Rossburn Regional Non-Profit Housing Cooperative Ltd.

July 7, 2018

Date: File No.: 10-1268 San Clara & District Recreational Co-op

July 25, 2018 Date: File No.: 10-1001

•

J. Scott Moore Registrar

772-32

UNDER THE HIGHWAYS PROTECTION ACT THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC BOARD

Notice is hereby given that a hearing of the Highway Traffic Board will be held on Wednesday, August 29, 2018 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 150, Brandon Provincial Building, 340 - 9th Street, Brandon, Manitoba.

PERMITS - PART I - SECTION 9 H.P.A. AND PART III -SECTION 17 H.P.A.

<u>3/010/037/S/18 – 6185143 MANITOBA LTD.</u>

Application to Legalize On-Premises Sign and Fascia Sign (Commercial) adjacent to P.T.H. No. 10, Parcel A, Plan 5615, N.W.1/4 7-19-18W, Municipality of Harrison Park (Onanole).

3/016/042/S/18 – MUNICIPALITY OF RUSSELL-BINSCARTH

Application for On-Premises Sign (Other) adjacent to P.T.H. No. 16, Lot 1, Block 2, Plan 21363, S.E.1/4 15-19-28W, Municipality of Russell-Binscarth (Binscarth).

3/024/097/B/18 - KERRY NEELY

Application to Legalize Dwelling and Garage (Residential) adjacent to P.T.H. No. 24, Block 4, Plan 372, N.W.1/4 28-13-22W, R.M. of Oakview (Oak River).

3/083/098/B/18 - PRAIRIE VIEW MUNICIPALITY

Application for Building and Legalize Gravel Parking Area (Other) adjacent to P.T.H. No. 83, Lot 1, Plan 37206, S.W.1/4 31-13-26W, Prairie View Municipality (Miniota).

3/005/099/A/18 – MURRAY OLMSTEAD

Application to Relocate and Widen Access Driveway (Residential) onto P.T.H. No. 5, Lot 1, Plan 53137, N.W. 1/4 31-10-14W, Municipality of North Cypress-Langford (Carberry).

3/010/100/A/18 - MANITOBA INFRASTRUCTURE o/b/o **GORDON WATCHORN**

Application to Widen Access Driveway (Agricultural) onto P.T.H. No. 10, N.E.¹/₄ 24-14-19W, R.M. of Oakview.

3/005/102/AB/18 – MUNICIPALITY OF NORTH CYPRESS-LANGFORD

Application to Legalize Public Road adjacent to and Legalize Public Road Access Driveway onto P.T.H. No. 5, between S.E.1/4 6-10-14W and N.E.1/4 31-9-14W, Municipality of North Cypress-Langford and Municipality of Glenboro-South Cypress.

The Highway Traffic Board will be prepared to consider all submissions, written or oral, on the above applications by contacting the Secretary prior to or at the hearing.

> Michelle Slotin, Board Secretary THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC BOARD 200 - 301 Weston Street Winnipeg, MB R3E 3H4 Phone: (204) 945-8912

784-32

UNDER THE HIGHWAYS PROTECTION ACT THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC BOARD

•

Notice is hereby given that a hearing of the Highway Traffic Board will be held on Tuesday, August 28, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 204-301 Weston Street, Winnipeg MB R3E 3H4 Phone: (204) 945-8912.

<u>PERMITS – PART I – SECTION 9 H.P.A. AND PART III – SECTION 17 H.P.A.</u>

1/101/090/A/18 – MORR TRANSPORTATION CONSULTING LTD. o/b/o McEWEN BROS. LTD.

Application for Temporary Public Road Access Driveway and Remove Two Access Driveways (Other) onto P.T.H. No. 101 (Service Road) at its intersection with P.R. No. 409, S.E. 1/4 7-12-3E, R.M. of West St. Paul.

1/052/094/A/18 - DAN REIMER

Application to Modify Access Driveway (Residential) onto P.T.H. No. 52, SP Lot 4, Plan 16474, N.E.1/4 35-6-5E, R.M. of Hanover.

1/059/095/AB/18 – RED RIVER NORTH TRAILASSOCIATION INC.

Application to Legalize Trail adjacent to and Trail Access (Other) onto P.T.H. No. 59, N.W.1/4 2-20-7E, R.M. of Victoria Beach.

1/059/096/AB/18 – RED RIVER NORTH TRAILASSOCIATION INC.

Application to Legalize Trail adjacent to and Trail Access (Other) onto P.T.H. No. 59, Plan 2509, N.W.¼ 2-20-7E, R.M. of Victoria Beach.

2/007/101/B/18 - 3842402 MANITOBA LTD. o/a ABAS ESSO

Application for Drive-Thru (Commercial) adjacent to P.T.H. No. 7 (Service Road), Parcels A & B, Plan 30925, S.W.¹/₄ 26-12-2E, R.M. of Rosser.

2/007/044/S/18 - 3842402 MANITOBA LTD. 0/a ABAS ESSO

Application for On-Premises Sign (Commercial) adjacent to P.T.H. No. 7 (Service Road), Parcels A & B, Plan 30925, S.W.¼ 26-12-2E, R.M. of Rosser.

The Highway Traffic Board will be prepared to consider all submissions, written or oral, on the above applications by contacting the Secretary prior to or at the hearing.

Michelle Slotin, Board Secretary THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC BOARD 200 – 301 Weston Street Winnipeg, MB R3E 3H4 Phone: (204) 945-8912

785-32

PUBLIC NOTICES

UNDER THE TRUSTEE ACT

In the matter of the Estate of CHING CHOW (formerly known as CECELIA TANG and CHING TANG), Late of Winnipeg, Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the attention of Amanda Semenchuk, Estates Officer, at 155 Carlton St., Suite 500, Winnipeg, MB, R3C 5R9, on or before the 20th day of September, 2018.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 19th day of July, 2018.

DOUGLAS R. BROWN

The Public Guardian and Trustee of Manitoba

786-32 Administrator

In the matter of the Estate of LESLIE WILLIAM FOXON, Late of the Town of Gladstone, in the Province of Manitoba, Retired, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at Box 940, Portage la Prairie, Manitoba, R1N 3C4, within fifteen (15) days of the date of publication.

Dated at the City of Portage la Prairie, in the Province of Manitoba, this 25th day of July, 2018.

CHRISTIANSON TDS

773-32

Solicitors for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of JOSEPH PAUL ROGER GAGNE, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 202-1555 St. Mary's Road, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R2M 3W2, on or before the 14th day of September, 2018.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 11th day of August, 2018.

David L. Wood

Attorneys-at-Law

Solicitor for the Estate

ROBERTSON SHYPIT SOBLE WOOD

789-32

In the matter of the Estate of DANIEL BRIAN GROCHOLSKI, Late of Winnipeg, Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the attention of Allison Hunter, Estates Officer, at 155 Carlton St., Suite 500, Winnipeg, MB, R3C 5R9, on or before the 27th day of August, 2018.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 20th day of June, 2018.

DOUGLAS R. BROWN

The Public Guardian and Trustee of Manitoba

790-32 Administrator

In the matter of the Estate of MICHAEL RAY ARNOLD HARBOUR, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, 1700-360 Main Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 3Z3, on or before the 30th day after this publication date.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 3rd day of August, 2018.

FILLMORE RILEY LLP

Attention: A.L. Southall

787-32 Solicitors for the Administrator

In the matter of the Estate of LISA ANN HERRIOT, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 1531 Pembina Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 2E5, on or before the 12th day of September, 2018.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 24th day July, 2018.

KEN PASS

Barrister and Solicitor

Solicitor for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of EVA EMILY HESELWOOD, Late of the Town of Gladstone, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 619 St. Mary's Road, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R2M 3L8, on or before September 15th, 2018.

ST. MARY'S LAW LLP

Solicitors for the Executor

(Attention: Peter Bruckshaw)

774-32

788-32

In the matter of the Estate of LORNE JOSEPH HOLDEN, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 1002 Pembina Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 1Z5, on or before the 25th day of October, 2018.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 25th day of July, 2018.

THE LAW OFFICES OF PETER J. MOSS

Solicitors for the Executor

Per: Peter J. Moss

775-32

791-32

782-32

In the matter of the Estate of MYRUSLAWA IWANOCZKO a.k.a. GLORIA M. IWANOCZKO, Late of Winnipeg, Manitoba, Deceased

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the attention of Lorraine and James Browne, 1146 McLeod Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, on or before the 22nd day of September, 2018.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 31st day of July, 2018.

LORRAINE AND JAMES BROWNE

1146 McLeod Avenue

Winnipeg, Manitoba, R2G 1E3

776-32 Executors

In the matter of the Estate of KAREN JANE KELLER, Late of the City of Selkirk, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices at Unit 3-360 Eveline Street, Selkirk, Manitoba, R1A 1N3, on or before the 17th day of September, 2018.

Dated at Selkirk, Manitoba, this 1st day of August, 2018.

CONNIE WEIPERT LAW OFFICE

777-32 Solicitors for the Administrator

In the matter of the Estate of KATHLEEN JEAN LAPOINTE, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at their offices at 200-99 Scurfield Boulevard, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3Y 1Y1, on or before the 12th day of September, 2018.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 11th day of August, 2018.

TANIS B. JURY LAW CORPORATION

Solicitors for the Executrices

778-32 Attention: Tanis B. Jury

In the matter of the Estate of ADELINE MARY MURPHY, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased.

Take notice that all claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices at 1864 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3J 0H2, on or before the 11th day of September, 2018, after which date the Estate will be distributed having regard only to those claims of which the Executor then has notice.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 11th day of August, 2018.

CHAPMAN GODDARD KAGAN

779-32 Solicitors for the Estate

In the matter of the Estate of PATRICIA CAROL RATTAI, Late of Beausejour, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at Box 520, Beausejour, Manitoba, R0E 0C0, on or before the 4th day of September, 2018.

Dated at Beausejour, Manitoba, this 26th day of July, 2018.

BELLAN WASYLIN LAW OFFICE

780-32 Solicitors for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of AGNES ROSKO, Late of Winnipeg, Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at Suite 511, 3336 Portage Ave., Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3K 2H9, on or before September 14, 2018.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 30th day of July, 2018.

KYLE SOBLE LAW CORPORATION

781-32 Solicitor for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of MARTHA SPENCER, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, Suite 2100-360 Main Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 3Z3, on or before the 12th day of September, 2018.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 1st day of August, 2018.

TD CANADA TRUST

Attention: Audrey Harrison, Trust Officer

Suite 2100-360 Main Street

Winnipeg, MB, R3C 3Z3

Agent for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of BERNICE JEANETTE WILSON, Late of the Town of Deloraine, in the Province of Manitoba, Retired, Deceased.

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed at the office of the undersigned at Melita, Manitoba, on or before the 7th day of September, 2018.

Dated at the Town of Melita, in the Province of Manitoba, this 20th day of July, A.D. 2018.

MEIGHEN HADDAD LLP

Barristers & Solicitors

P.O. Box 397

Melita, Manitoba, R0M 1L0 204-522-3225

Solicitors for the Executors

UNDER THE CORPORATIONS ACT

NOTICE OF INTENT TO DISSOLVE

Notice is hereby given that the shareholders of OSBORNE MEDICAL HOLDINGS LTD. passed a special resolution requiring the said Corporation to be dissolved and liquidated voluntarily and a certificate of intent to dissolve dated July 18, 2018, was issued to the Corporation by the Director under *The Corporations Act* (Manitoba).

Notice is hereby given that all creditors and all others having claims against the said Corporation are required to file their claims with the Corporation at the address below on or before the 15th day of September, 2018, giving their names in full, addresses and occupations, and full particulars of their claims and statements of their accounts and the nature of the security, if any, held by them.

Osborne Medical Holdings Ltd. c/o Pitblado LLP 2500-360 Main Street Winnipeg, MB, R3C 4H6 Attention: Richard Buchwald

783-32

UNDER THE EXECUTIONS ACT Court Notice

The Bank of Nova Scotia vs. Robert Joseph Thomas Woodhall; Court No. CI18-01-13273

Amount realized under Writ of Seizure and Sale	\$22,355.09	
Sheriff's fees and disbursements.	\$502.65	
Manitoba Gazette	\$21.07	
Unsatisfied executions in my hands	\$27,812.68	
Winnipeg, July 31, 2018		
SANDY V	SANDY WHITEFORD	

Sheriff

792-32 Winnipeg Judicial Centre